

## Uniform Local Rules of the Marin County Superior Court

JULY 1, 2024

## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA County of Marin



## ORDER 24-02 REVISING AND ADOPTING JULY 2024 UNIFORM LOCAL RULES OF THE MARIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

WHEREAS, Proposition 220 (Senate Constitutional Amendment 4) having been enacted into law by a majority of the California voters, and the Judges of Marin County, in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 70201(b), having unanimously endorsed and established a unified Superior Court for the County of Marin on June 11, 1998; and

**WHEREAS**, the Judges of the Marin County Superior Court having reviewed and revised heretofore existing local rules governing the practice of general administrative, civil, felony and misdemeanor, infraction, juvenile dependency court, probate, family law and appellate in accordance with the provisions of Rule 10.613(h) of the California Rules of Court; and

WHEREAS, proposed amendments to local rules 1.3, 1.4, 1.8, 1.10, 1.12, 1.20, 1.51, 2.9, 3.2, 3.3, 3.7, 3.13, 3.14, 3.17, 3.18, 4.4, 4.7, 4.8, 6.1 – 6.4, 6.6, 6.9, 6.10, 6.15, 6.17, 6.21, 6.56, 6.58, 6.64, 7.4 – 7.8, 7.10 – 7.13, 7.15, 7.17, 7.23, 7.24, 7.26, 7.27, 7.29 and the adoption of rules 1.52 and 6.4 have been reviewed and approved by the Judicial Council of California; and

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that the above referenced amendments to the *Uniform Local Rules* of the Marin County Superior Court is adopted for use and supersedes those relevant local rules previously governing; and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the effective date of the above referenced amendments to the *Uniform Local Rules of the Marin County Superior Court* shall be July 1, 2024, with all other existing provisions of the *Uniform Local Rules of the Marin County Superior Court* remaining unchanged and in effect; and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 10.613(d) of the California Rules of Court, the Executive Officer shall file an electronic copy of the *Uniform Local Rules of the Marin County Superior Court* with the Judicial Council of California, and further make them available for inspection and copying at locations required by Rule 10.613(b); and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that, as authorized by the provisions of Rule 10.613(e)(2), the Judges of the Marin County Superior Court hereby delegate to the Marin County Law Library the responsibility for maintaining a current set of local rules of every California county for public examination.

June 12, 2024

MARK A. TALAMANTES, PRESIDING JUDGE

DATE